PRINTED: 03/04/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		JULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  ILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		12G030	B. WING _		<del></del>	02/	/23/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OPPORTUNITIES AND RESOURCES, INC (HOUSE 1-A)			,	64-	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1510 KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY NHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 000	conducted by the Off Assurance on 02/21/	ntal recertification survey was fice of Health Care 24 - 02/23/24. The facility	Wo	000				
	with the requirement Subpart I, Condition	in substantial compliance at 42 CFR §440.150, of Participation (CoP) for acilities for Individuals with es (ICF/IID).						
	Survey Capacia: 4 Cl							
W 130	Survey Census: 4 Cl Sample Size: 4 Clier PROTECTION OF C CFR(s): 483.420(a)(	its LIENTS RIGHTS	W 1	130				
	Therefore, the facility treatment and care of This STANDARD is Based on observation	not met as evidenced by: on and interview, the facility on (C) 1 had privacy during						
	Findings include:							
	Health (ADH) Teacher changing his/her bride exposed and naked another participant, fand watched the teateachers did not redi	5 AM, observed Adult Day er (T) 1 and T2 assist C1 in efs. C1 was completely from the bottom down when rom the opposite sex, stood chers change C1's brief. The rect the other participant or from the participant viewing						
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUI	RE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(XS	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		12G030	B. WING _			02/23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  INITIES AND RESOURC	ES, INC (HOUSE 1-A)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 64-1510 KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY WAHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 130	Case Manager (CM) members should prot and at home when ca confirmed they shoul	5 AM, during interview with 1 and CM2 inquired if staff tect clients' privacy at ADH are is provided, CM1 d, and other clients or ot be able to watch when	W 1	30			
W 210	INDIVIDUAL PROGECFR(s): 483.440(c)(3) Within 30 days after a interdisciplinary team assessments or reas supplement the prelimprior to admission. This STANDARD is Based on record reversalled to perform a Control of the control of th	RAM PLAN 3)	W 2	10			
W 232	interview and record with Case Manager (found. At 09:11 AM, 0 does not have a CFA INDIVIDUAL PROGECFR(s): 483.440(c)(4)  The objectives of the must be organized to progression appropriately appropri	RAM PLAN l)(iv) individual program plan reflect a developmental	W 2	32			

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		12G030	B. WING _			02/23/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OPPORTUNITIES AND RESOURCES, INC (HOUSE 1-A)			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 64-1510 KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY WAHIAWA, HI 96786				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHORE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 232	status.  Findings include:  On 02/21/24 at 11:45 observation at the Acobserved Teacher (TC1 had an adaptive shand over hand assistance arm was stiff and shatthe hand over hand a C1's arm to scoop fo the same time. T2 was	r current developmental	W 2	232				
W 331	documented C1 wou the adaptive spoon's starting 10/02/23.  On 02/23/24 at 10:26 Manager (CM) 1 and confirmed C1 is not a his/her own anymore struggling with hand no longer an appropr NURSING SERVICE CFR(s): 483.460(c)  The facility must proviservices in accordan This STANDARD is Based on observation	vide clients with nursing	W3	331				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED		
		12G030	B. WING _			02/23/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OPPORTUNITIES AND RESOURCES, INC (HOUSE 1-A)				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 64-1510 KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY WAHIAWA, HI 96786		1 02/20/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 331	tract infection (UTI) Findings include: C1 is a 64-year-old down syndrome, m Alzheimer, osteoard history of falls. Review of C1's cha (UA) was done on 0 urine but was requerepeat the UA with On 02/02/24 anothe 02/03/24 was deterantibiotic was present days. Review of C1's IPP prevention and treated buring observation 05:22 PM, C1 was meals, lunch and doffer water throughered, and flaky. The around the edges of Caregiver (CG) was with a germicidal di C1's lips were very a lip moisturizer on	es after developing an urinary and signs of dehydration.  with diagnoses not limited to oderate intellectual disability, thritis, hyperlipidemia, and  rt record, a urinary analysis 01/29/24 due to foul smelling ested by the laboratory to a good clean catch of urine. er UA was done and on mined that C1 had an UTI. An cribed by the physician for 10  found no interventions for atment for UTI.  on 02/21/24 from 09:18 AM to offered water only during inner. Staff members did not out the day. C1's lips were dry, flakes on C1's lips were red of the flakes. At 04:45 PM, is observed to wipe C1's mouth sposable wipe. CG stated dry. No observation of putting C1's lips.	W 3					
	sent to the emerger	28 AM, CG reported C1 was ncy room overnight, at 0 PM, due to chills and a						
	On 02/23/24 at 10:2	26 AM, interview with Case						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		12G030	B. WING _		02/	23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ES, INC (HOUSE 1-A)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 64-1510 KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY WAHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 331	CM2 confirmed C1 had lips were dry for seven what prevention and the physician or the fatreat UTI. CM2 report physician did not give instructions and has rewhile. Inquired what a prevent UTI, CM2 stanglasses of water, and every two hours. CM2 were instructed to put confirmed intervention IPP. At 11:39 AM, Progreported the facility do procedure for prevent NURSING SERVICES CFR(s): 483.460(c)(1)  Nursing services must appropriate in the devupdate of an individual the interdisciplinary to This STANDARD is reported the facility findividual program pla prevention and treatment infections (UTI).  Findings include:  Cross tag to W331. T C1 with nursing services can be serviced to the confirmed include:  Review of C1's chart	CM2 was done. CM1 and ad a UTI and that C1's very ral weeks now. Inquired treatment was instructed by acility's nurse to prevent and ed the facility nurse or a staff members further not been at the facility for a tare some preventions to ted keeping hydrated, 6-8 changing for wet briefs I reported staff members to lip balm on C1's lips. C1 has were not included in the togram Coordinator (PC) toes not have a policy and the tion and treament for UTI. So )  It include participation as a velopment, review, and all program plan as part of the tion and the tion as a part of the tion and the tion at the tion and the	W			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		12G030	B. WING _			02/:	23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ES, INC (HOUSE 1-A)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 64-1510 KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY WAHIAWA, HI 96786	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 356	repeat the UA with a group of the Calibration of teeth, a health.  This STANDARD is restoration of teeth, a health.	good clean catch of urine. UA was done and on ined that C1 had an UTI. An oed by the physician for 10 ound no interventions for ment for UTI.  AM, interview with Case CM2 was done. CM1 and ad a UTI. C1 confirmed it included in the IPP. DENTAL TREATMENT  Intercomprehensive dental at include dental care ain and infections, and maintenance of dental mot met as evidenced by:  In, record review, and failed to follow physician's ant (C) 1's dental health.  Calcian order documented or ord		332			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	12G030	B. WING		02/23/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OPPORTUNITIES AND RESOURCES, INC (HOUSE 1-A)			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 64-1510 KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY WAHIAWA, HI 96786	1 01/20/2027		
(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE COMPLETION		
During observation health (ADH) programembers brushing funch.  On 02/23/24 at 10:1 (T) 1 was done at A brush C1's teeth du  On 02/23/24 at 10:2 Manager (CM) 1 an CM2 confirmed C1's brushing C1's teeth gel and it was not b DRUG ADMINISTR CFR(s): 483.460(k). The system for drug that all drugs, includes elf-administered, a This STANDARD is Based on observative review, the facility fawithout errors to one (Client (C) 2).  Findings Include:  Concurrent observation conducted on 02/22 home. Reliever (R) medications to C2. Container filled with locked cabinet. C2 for container filled with locked cabinet.	on 12/21/24 at the adult day am, did not observe staff C1's before, during, or after  0 AM interview with Teacher DH. T1 confirmed they do not ring ADH.  6 AM an interview with Case d (CM) 2 was done. CM1 and a physician order included three times a day with dental eing administered.  ATION (2)  1 administration must assure ling those that are re administered without error. In ont met as evidenced by: ions, interviews, and record alled to administer drugs are of the sampled clients  tion and interview were //24 at 05:51 AM in the C2's 5 was observed administering C2 was observed grabbing a medication bottles from a hen placed the container on					
	CORRECTION  ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF SUMMARY S)  CON 02/23/24 at 10:1 (T) 1 was done at A brush C1's teeth du  On 02/23/24 at 10:2 Manager (CM) 1 and CM2 confirmed C1's brushing C1's teeth gel and it was not be DRUG ADMINISTR. CFR(s): 483.460(k)(s)  The system for drug that all drugs, includeself-administered, a This STANDARD is Based on observative review, the facility fawithout errors to one (Client (C) 2).  Findings Include:  Concurrent observation of C2:0 container filled with locked cabinet. C2:0 the table. R5 was the the medication bottle R5 went over the medication bottle R5 went over the medication of the medication bottle R5 went over the medication of the medication bottle R5 went over the medication of the medication bottle R5 went over the medication of the medication bottle R5 went over the medication of the medication bottle R5 went over the medication of the medication bottle R5 went over the medication of the medication bottle R5 went over the medication of the medication bottle R5 went over the medication of the medication bottle R5 went over the medication of the medication bottle R5 went over the medication of the medication bottle R5 went over the medication of the medication bottle R5 went over the medicat	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 6  During observation on 12/21/24 at the adult day health (ADH) program, did not observe staff members brushing C1's before, during, or after lunch.  On 02/23/24 at 10:10 AM interview with Teacher (T) 1 was done at ADH. T1 confirmed they do not brush C1's teeth during ADH.  On 02/23/24 at 10:26 AM an interview with Case Manager (CM) 1 and (CM) 2 was done. CM1 and CM2 confirmed C1's physician order included brushing C1's teeth three times a day with dental gel and it was not being administered.  DRUG ADMINISTRATION CFR(s): 483.460(k)(2)  The system for drug administration must assure that all drugs, including those that are self-administered, are administered without error. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, and record review, the facility failed to administer drugs without errors to one of the sampled clients (Client (C) 2).	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  INITIES AND RESOURCES, INC (HOUSE 1-A)  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 6  During observation on 12/21/24 at the adult day health (ADH) program, did not observe staff members brushing C1's before, during, or after lunch.  On 02/23/24 at 10:10 AM interview with Teacher (T1) 1 was done at ADH. T1 confirmed they do not brush C1's teeth during ADH.  On 02/23/24 at 10:26 AM an interview with Case Manager (CM) 1 and (CM) 2 was done. CM1 and CM2 confirmed C1's physician order included brushing C1's teeth three times a day with dental gel and it was not being administered.  DRUG ADMINISTRATION CFR(s): 483.460(k)(2)  The system for drug administration must assure that all drugs, including those that are self-administered, are administered without error. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, and record review, the facility failed to administer drugs without errors to one of the sampled clients (Client (C) 2).  Findings Include:  Concurrent observation and interview were conducted on 02/22/24 at 05:51 AM in the C2's home. Reliever (R) 5 was observed administering medications to C2. C2 was observed drabbing a container filled with medication bottles from a locked cabinet. C2 then placed the container on the table. R5 was then observed going through the medication bottles and pulled one bottle out. R5 went over the medication name and its	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  126030  ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  INITIES AND RESOURCES, INC (HOUSE 1-A)  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE FREEZEDED BY THULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 6  During observation on 12/21/24 at the adult day health (ADH) program, did not observe staff members brushing C1's before, during, or after lunch.  On 02/23/24 at 10:10 AM interview with Teacher (T) 1 was done at ADH. T1 confirmed they do not brush C1's teeth during ADH.  On 02/23/24 at 10:26 AM an interview with Case Manager (CM) 1 and (CM) 2 was done. CM1 and CM2 confirmed C1's physician order included brushing C1's teeth three times a day with dental gel and it was not being administered.  DRUG ADMINISTRATION  CFR(s): 483.460(k)(2)  The system for drug administered without error. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, and record review, the facility failed to administer drugs without errors to one of the sampled clients (Client (C) 2).  Findings Include:  Concurrent observation and interview were conducted on 02/22/24 at 05:51 AM in the C2's home. Reliever (R) 5 was observed administering medication to bcttles and pulled one bottle out. RS went over the medication bottles from a locked cabinet. C2 then placed the container on the table. R5 was then observed going through the medication bottles and pulled one bottle out. RS went over the medication name and its		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		12G030	B. WING		02/	23/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OPPORTUNITIES AND RESOURCES, INC (HOUSE 1-A)				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 64-1510 KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY WAHIAWA, HI 96786	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 369	places the bottle on the with a total of five mergrab other medication and places it back into continues to do this a minutes. State Agenc C2 had five pills in the administered the five medication administrate refer to C2's Medicati (MAR). After medication asked if she was done morning medications. The process of exiting her if she can verify the given to C2 before go MAR and went over the R5. R5 had not signed medications that she administer two others. The medications R5 of Carbamazepine 200 mg (1 ½ tablets). R5 apologized. R5 states admitted that she show medications that she admitted that staff member medications should at the clients' MAR during administration.	a medication cup and the side. R5 does this routine dications. R5 continued to a bottles, read the names, to the plastic container. R5 ction for the next three by (SA) verified with R5 that the medication cup. R5 pills to C2. Throughout the ation process, R5 did not con Administration Record for administration, R5 was the administering C2's R5 stated yes. R5 was in the home, when SA asked the medications that were sing home. SA opened C2's the morning medications with the MAR for the had administered to C2.  Indicated that R5 failed to morning medications to C2. Indicated that R5 failed to morning medications to C2. Indicated the rerror and the she was very nervous and all she was very nervous and all have given the two failed to administering laways refer and confirm with the medication	W 36			
W 454	INFECTION CONTRO CFR(s): 483.470(I)(1)		W 45	<del>'1</del>		

CIES BY FULL PRMATION)  prironment fections.	6	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
CIES BY FULL RMATION)  ironment fections.	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION
BY FULL PRMATION)  ironment fections.  eed by:	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION
eed by:	W 454		
eed by:			
-			
d record per hand municable			
v were he Clients' as not r to as asked and eakfast. 80 AM and es prior to			
y Case ence M1 and hand on. hands: a. cations"			
	he Clients' as not to as asked and eakfast. 30 AM and s prior to  / Case ence // 1 and hand on.	he Clients' as not to as asked and eakfast. 30 AM and s prior to  / Case ence // 1 and hand on.	he Clients' as not to as asked and eakfast. 30 AM and s prior to  / Case ence // 1 and hand on.  hands: a.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	RIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		12G030	B. WING _			02/23/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OPPORTUNITIES AND RESOURCES, INC (HOUSE 1-A)			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 64-1510 KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY WAHIAWA, HI 96786				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 454	2) On 02/21/24 at 11 go to the dining area sat down at the table table by Teacher (T) encouraged to wash lunch. C1 was not as hands prior to eating On 02/23/24 at 10:26 and CM2 was done. clients should perforr eating lunch for infective to the facility "INFECTION DISEAT revised 11/29/22 doc	for lunch. C3 immediately and C1 was brought to the 2. C3 was not directed or his hands prior to eating his sisted by T2 to wash his his lunch.  6 AM an interview with CM1 CM1 and CM2 confirmed in hand hygiene prior to tion control.  7 Se policy and procedure. 7 SE RISK REDUCTION" 7 umented "Staff and clients soap and running water after	W 4	454			